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Tonopah, Nevada, October 7, 1909.

Mr. W. H. Blackburn, Superintendent,
The Tonopah Mining Company of Nevada,
Tonopah, Nevada.
Dear 8Sir:
Acting under your instructions I have made an examination of the

"Triangle" vein of the Montana-Tonopah Mining Oompany, payin rartice

ular attention to its apex; and I submit the following renort for your .
consideration. :
| Mr. BE. D. North, Engineer for the Wontana Company, co;duoted me
yesterday tﬂrough the workings on the Trlangle vein, and showed me
their underground map. I attach to this report a copy of, the part of
the map showing the vein in question, and three sections showing the
form of the apex. The places through which the sections are made afe

shown by red lettered lines on the map.

. TRIANGLE VEIN.

4
The Triangle vein is situated in the southwestern part of the

liontana Tonopah Combany’s ground. It is near the north side=line of the
Mizpah cleim of the Tonopah Mining Company, and in its lower and more
westerly parts, extends into the Mizpah claim. The vein strikes .
60° B., and dips at varigble angles to the‘south. In some of its upper
barts, the dip is as steep as 70°, but is flatter in the lower levels,
about 450 in places., )

The vein has been explored on the 390 ft., 462 £t., and 515 ft.
levels of the Montana workings. On the 390 ft. level it gets small
and poor towards the west, and does not extend into ﬁhe Tonopah Mining
Company ground. On the 462 ft. level, the vein crosses into the liizpah
claim at 380 feet east of Mizpah Cormer No. 1, and on the 515 foot
level, it crosées into the Mizpah claim at 440 feet east of Corner No.l.

The vein averageslthree or four feet in width, but is not at all
uniform. In places it is only a stringer, in other places it is a
good, solid vein, of average width and, in some piaces, it is composed

of several veins separated by "horses".  The value of the ore ranges,~



from $3 or $4, to $20 per ton, although locally it may run as high as

$50. I should judge that $15 per ton would represent its average value.
The ore is oxidized, unlike the usval ore from the Montana Mine, The
vein somewhat resembles the Burro veinsin appearance.

APEX OF THE TRIANGLE VEIN,

The Montana workings have not yet been extended across the line
into the Mizpah claim, but -the lontana people assert their right to do
80 by reason of their owning the apex of the vein, and theyfare now sink=
ing a winze on the vein from their 390 foot level, which Wiil cross the
line in a few days. .

There seems to be no reason to question the Montana Com@any's
ownership of the apex. The upper edge of the vein (the apgx) is where
it terminates against a large fault. The country rock above the fault
is a dark blue altered andesite (probably later andesite)ylwhile that in
/which the vein lies is yellowish, oxidized, "earlier andesite". The
fault contains much gquge and slickenéides. The vein hasnot heen found
anywhere above the faalt. The situation is illustrated in the accom=-.
panying sections, which are based on the map and my ohservations.

Section A - B shows the vein as exposed in a raise that was driven
to the fault.

Section C - D shows this vein as exposed in the winze before men-
tioned.

Section E - F shows the vein as exposed in a stope. The apex in
this place is not far above the 390 foot level. A raise was run up
from this stope along the fault for over 100 feet showing occasional
small bunches of quartz, but nothing that could be called the contin=
uation of a vein. At 100 feet above the 390 foot level, the raise was '
turned up into the rock above the fault, which pro#ed to be barren "blue"
andesite. It is noteworthy that this fault, (called the "106" fault)
is the downward continuation of the fault that forms the hanging wall
of the vein in the Mizpah Drift 231; but as it does not contain a wvein
at this depth, and is not the continuatipn of the’fissure containing the

Triangle vein, it cannot be claigied that the Triangle vein is the con=



tinuation of the vein in Mizpéh drift 231.

The apex of the Triangle vein, so far as now exposed, nowhere lies
in Tonopah Mining Company ground, and our company seems to have no rights
on this vein. The Montana Company has acted fairly in the matter. They
have developed the apex of the vein for a considerable distance by stopes
above the 390 foot level, and will be strictly within their rights in
following the vein dowhward on its dip into the Mizpah claim. However,
it is not probatle that fhe Triangle vein will product much ore in the
Mizpah Claim. Our workings on the Mizpah 600 foot level a;e under the

.
veln, and show no ore worth working at that place. :

Respectfully submitted,

Chief Engineer,
The Tonopah Mining Company of Nevada.
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Tonopah, Nevada. March 28, 1913,

Mr. J. B. Spurr,

Vice-President, Tonopah Mining Company of Nevada,
TONOPAH MINING €O, OF NEVADA

REC'D APR -

| Philadelphia, Pa. APR -2 1913
) | J.S. A 1 J

Dear Mr. Spurri= - SEEN A. |[J.E. 8.

ANS’ v
I have yours of the 21st, and an pl5asegi%v-edﬁéaquuuhdiud

the Mbntana Corpany is perfectly willing for you to give to

! Bullitt Building,

Prof, Heinrich Ries any of the geological maps of the Montana property
which would be of benefit to him,and that you may feel like giving to
him. Also perfectly willing for him to put the name of the mine

on the sections. In fact, we will be rather proud to have it so.

I might add that we are now, and will be at any time, perfectly
willing for you to allow your friends to use any Montana data,which you
are willing to furnish from the Tonopah property.

I am disappointed that you have not visited Tonopah &as you
thought possibly you would this month. I return to California Saturday,
and willlnot be in Tonopah again for at least two weeks.

Yours very truly,

Lo S e



A .

Philadelphia, Mareh 21, 1913,

Hr. Chas, B, Knox, Pralia;nt. ' SRR
Yontana~Tonepah Mining Ce,.,
Tonopah, Nevada.

Dear Mr, Knox:

4

Pyof, Heinrich Ries, hmnd.ct the geological
department of;.Cornell Univurdﬁty ia tiying to nanuiu lantern«
slides nhowiné'complimated a&uiaaiqal conditions in prom-
inent mines mud mining camps and is desirous of making
some slides whowing Tonepah relations. He has already
seentthe 1ang geological section in the pub;inhsﬂ repoxrt
of the Hontana Tonopah Hining Ce., giving my report en
the prapérty. I have shown him the other two .sections eof ‘
the lMentana Tonopah agd he is desirous of obtaining thadt
too, Thoaa sections will of ocourse only be used for lantern
slides in leatures to students, and the name of the mine
can be omitted if %0 desired, and the information ether-
wise treated as entiroiy~eonridantial. I have known
Professor HRies personally for many years, and he will ﬁen
yond question be most careful in his use of thia material,
U Please advise me if you are willing te let Pro- |
fessoxr Ries hiuve these sections, in which case I will fure
nish him with copies from the trasings which 1 have. Also
please advise whather or not you wish the name of the mine
omitted from the seations or the lantern slides. .
 Yours very zruzy.°“§?Z?Z$ﬂ$2E°

JES-C o8 HR ,\ Vice President




